

No. S230051

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO

Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DERRICK D. HUNTER and LEE SULLIVAN,

MAR - 7 2016

Real Parties in Interest.

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

**REAL PARTIES LEE SULLIVAN AND DERRICK HUNTER'S REPLY BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

From the Published Opinion of the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Five, No. A144315

San Francisco San Francisco Superior Court Nos. 13035657,
13035658.) The Honorable Bruce Chan, Judge, Dept. 22

JANELLE E. CAYWOOD
(CBN: 189980)
3223 Webster Street
San Francisco CA, 94123
Tel. (415) 370-2673
Fax. (888) 263-0456
Email: janelle@caywoodlaw.com
Attorney for Real Party
Lee Sullivan

SUSAN B. KAPLAN
(CBN: 57445)
214 Duboce Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel. (415) 271-5944
Fax. (510) 524-1657
Email: sbkapl@yahoo.com
Attorney for Real Party
Lee Sullivan

JOSE PERICLES UMALI (CBN: 118434)
507 Polk Street, Suite 340
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel. (415) 398-5750, Fax (415) 771-6734
Email: umali-law@att.net
Attorney for Real Party Derrick Hunter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES SHOULD BE AFFORDED THE DISCRETION TO REVIEW AND RELEASE SOCIAL MEDIA RECORDS TO THE DEFENSE PRETRIAL TO ENSURE RECORDS NECESSARY TO A FAIR TRIAL ARE PRODUCED TO THE DEFENSE 3

A. This Case is Not About Conflict Between State and Federal Law, but About the SCA’s Conflict with Defendants’ Many Federal Constitutional Rights Rendering the SCA Unconstitutional as Applied in this Case. 4

B. Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence is Irrelevant to Sullivan and Hunter Because They Are Private Citizens, Not State Actors, and Not Subject to the Warrant Requirement. 10

C. Respondent Court Correctly Rules That Social Media Records Sought by Subpoena are not Reasonably Available Through Other Means. 17

D. Defendants’ Right to Due Process Warrants a Pretrial Judicial Review of Social Media Records 22

E. The Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Clause Should be Interpreted to Afford Superior Court Judges the Discretion to Conduct In Camera Reviews of Social Media Records if the Defense Needs the Records to Prepare for Trial. 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alford v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1033(2003).....	14
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> 40 Cal.4th 33 (2006)	6
<i>Bd. of Liquidation v. McComb</i> 92 U.S. 531 (1975)	8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	20
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	12
<i>California Assn. for Health Services at Home v. State Dep't of Health</i> 204 Cal.App.4th 676 (2012)	6
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	11
<i>Chicago, Indianapolis, & Lousville Ry.</i> 227 U.S. 5591 (1912)	8
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	12
<i>Evans v. Superior Court</i> 11 Cal.3d 617 (1974)	22
<i>In re Ferguson</i> 5 Cal.3d 525 (1971)	2
<i>In re Littlefield</i> 5 Cal.4th 122 (1993)	20

<i>Kling v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1068 (2010).....	3, 13-16, 21
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5, 8
<i>Miller v. Municipal Court of City of Los Angeles</i> 22 Cal.2d 818 (1943)	7
<i>O'Grady v. Superior Court</i> 139 Cal.App.4th 1423 (2006)	1
<i>Pacific Lighting Leasing Co. v. Superior Court</i> 60 Cal. App. 3d 552 (1976)	1, 2
<i>People v. Farley</i> 46 Cal.4th 1053 (2009)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	23-25
<i>People v. Bradley</i> 1 Cal.3d 80 (1969)	6
<i>People v. Clark</i> 52 Cal.4th 856 (2011)	26
<i>People v. Hammon</i> 15 Cal.4th 117 (1997)	26
<i>People v. Martinez</i> 47 Cal.4th 399 (2009)	26
<i>People v. Superior Court (Barrett)</i> 80 Cal.App. 4 th 1305 (2000).....	14, 15

<i>People v. Superior Court (Moore)</i> 50 Cal.App.4th 1202 (1996).....	7
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court,</i> 11 Cal. 3d 531 (1974).....	14
<i>Riley v. California</i> 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	11
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	5
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	11
<i>Stanton v. Baltic Mining Co</i> 40 U.S. 103 (1916)	8
<i>United States v. Bahamonde</i> 445 F.3d 1225	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> 466 U.S. 109, 114 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> 631 F.3d 266 (2011)	11
<i>People v. Valdez</i> 201 Cal.App.4th 1429 (2011)	19-20
<i>Walter v. United States</i> 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	12
<i>Wardius v. Oregon,</i> 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	22-23

United States v. Graham
796 F.3d 332 (2015)11

Federal Statutes

4 U.S.C 1016
18 U.S.C § 793(d)9
18 U.S.C. § 2701, et seq.....passim
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....10, 21

California Statutes

Evidence Code § 101419
Evidence Code § 1550(e)13
Penal Code § 1054.120-21
Penal Code §§ 1326-1327passim
Penal Code § 1546.116
Penal Code § 152412
